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Maximum Margin of
Error***

*¥** Maximum margin of error at the 95%
confidence interval

Survey Method

Fieldwork Dates

abmin

Nov 2019: 31stOct— 24t Nov 2018

May 2019: 15t May to 5t June 2019
Nov 2018: 30t Oct — 25% Nov 2018
May 2018: 1t May to 1% June 2018
May 2017: 2" to 28t May 2017

May 2016: 3" to 29t May 2016

May 2015: 215t April to 10t May 2015
May 2014: 5t to 25t May 2014

Testing for True
Differences

/

All results cross-tabulated by mode, travel
time, operator, day of trip, direction of
trip, payment method, gender and age of
passenger, reason for trip and whether a
private vehicle was available. Statistically-
significant differences identified in this
analysis have been highlighted.

Time Series
Comparisons

The November 2019 survey questionnaire
was almost identical to that used in previous
rounds. However, Wellington regional bus
services were not included in the November
2019 round. Results for November 2018
and May 2019 presented in this report have
been re-calculated to include train and
Wellington city buses only.

Response Rate**

=

/" 4
A

A
Nov 2019 Total: 57%
(Train: 62%; Bus: 51%)

May 2019: 61%

Nov 2018 65%

May 2018: 67%

May 2017: 61%

May 2016: 59%

May 2015: 63%

May 2014: 58%
Data Weighting

A

‘Total’ results have been weighted by
mode to be representative of the actual
patronage of public transport trips during
November 2019 (64.0%% bus, 36.0%%
train). Results by mode are unweighted.

(This weighting method is consistent with that
used since 2016)

metlink ®n our way

[ ]
* Note: Distribution of respondents by rail line, time and direction of travel, age, gender, reason for trip and availability of private vehicle is g raVItaS

provided in Appendix. ** Share of completed surveys as proportion of all eligible passengers
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Executive Summary 5

Satisfaction with Trip Overall

Thinking about the vehicle you are on now, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with this trip overall?

5% 3%
Nov 2019 Satisfaction by Mode Satisfaction by Operator (%)
Results 37%
(Wellington .
city bus + Total Mana Metlink 95%
train) satisfied Wellington City Transdev 93%
‘ 0,
91% 88% 0% Tranzurban Metlink 91%
(1) = Very satisfied (9-10) .\85‘7/
= Satisfied (6-8) ® ® NZ Bus Metlink 89%

= Neither/nor (5)
= Dissatisfied (2-4)
m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

Base: n=2,927 (All passengers who answered this question)

*

94%
920 93% 93% g3, 77 Y 93%

89% 89%

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous round.
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Executive Summary 6

Perceptions of the Trip Today

Share of Passengers Satisfied/Very Satisfied (%)

96%
94%

Personal security during trip

96%
93%
Ease of getting on/off vehicle 92%
94%
91%
Helpfulness of driver/staff 89%
92%

Attitude of driver/staff

89%
87%
88%

Comfort of inside temperature

79%

82%
77%

79%

Enough seats available
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How often the service runs
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Value for money

72%

Service being on time
74%

Trip overall
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e'l'l_in k :@n our Luay Base: Nov ‘18 n=2,597; May ‘19 n=3,365; Nov "19 n=3,190 (All train and Wellington city bus respondents) q rav I t a S
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Executive Summary 7

Perceptions of the Stop/Station

Share of Passengers Satisfied/Very Satisfied (%)

94%
92%
95%

Ease of getting on vehicle from stop

92%

Easy to get to stop/station 92%

94%
90%
Personal safety at stop/station 89%
91%
87%
Cleanliness of stop/station 87%
89%
Information available at stop/station
Provision of shelter from weather
92%
Stop/station overall 91%
93%

B Nov-18 mMay-19 M Nov-19

L) L]
e'l'l_in k :@n our LUay Base: Nov ‘18 n=2,597; May ‘19 n=3,365; Nov "19 n=3,190 (All train and Wellington city bus respondents) g rav I t a S
[ )



Executive Summary 8

Perceptions of Wellington’s PT System

Share of Passengers Satisfied/Very Satisfied (%)

72%
Travel time 74%
78%
N . 1%
Ease of getting information about 73%
routes/timetables >
/ 76%
74%
Convenience of paying for public transport 73%
75%
56%
Information about delays and disruptions 1%
57%
0%
Public transport system overall 68%
74%

B Nov-18 M May-19 M Nov-19

. ® Base: Nov ‘18 n=2,597; May ‘19 n=3,365,; Nov '19 n=3,190
meTl_lnk :@n OUr Luay (All train and Wellington city bus respondents) g raVI a S
[ ]



Executive Summary 9

Sources of Public Transport Information

Thinking about the last three months, which of the following ways have you used to get information about public transport services in Wellington?

86
Metlink website 83
82
32
Metlink commuter app 38
36
30
Printed timetables 28
28
Station PA announcements
Other information at stop/station/wharf
Metlink commuter app - push notifications
Rail text messages .
8
Metlink Call Centre ' 7
6
) 6
Twitter I4
6
) 6
Other websites and apps 56
5
Emails from Metlink ' 5
4
B Nov-18 H May-19 M Nov-19 Base: Nov ‘18 n=2,202; May ‘19 n=2,986, Nov ‘19 n=2,685

e'|'[|n|<.:@n our Luay (All respondents who answered this question) g rav i t a S



Executive Summary 10

Satisfaction with Sources of Public Transport Information

82%
Printed timetables 78%
82%

76%
80%
81%

78%
79%

Metlink website

Station PA announcements
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Metlink Call Centre 69
78%
76%
78%
77%

Other information at stop/station/wharf

Real time information signs

Rail text messages

Metlink commuter app

Twitter

Metlink commuter app - push notifications

Emails from Metlink

B Nov-18 H May-19 m Nov-19

e'“_"']k.:@n our way Base sizes vary by source of information q rav | t a S



Executive Summary

Share of passengers satisfied to some extent (%) Nov ‘1 May ‘19 | Nov ‘19
Personal security during this trip 94 93 96
. . Ease of getting onto the vehicle from stop 92 90 95 . '
- [
Stop being easy to get to 91 92 94 — ‘
Ease of getting on/off the vehicle 91 90 94
Stop overall 89 89 92
Trip overall 88 85 90 Key suggestions for improvement
Helpfulness of the driver 88 87 90 (by frequency of mention):
Attitude of the driver 83 33 90 v" Improve reliability — run to timetable,
Personal safety at stop 88 87 89 ensure buses turn up
R — 35 36 33 More buses/more seats to reduce
Comfort of the inside temperature 86 85 87 overcrowding
Having enough seats available 77 73 81 More frequent SEMVIEES
Information available at stop 79 73 78 More stops/destinations, wider route
Convenience of paying for public transport 76 76 78 COVErage
Value for money of the fare 75 74 78 Introduce integrated
How often the service runs - - - ticketing/automate ticketing system
c . Travel time 61 68 74 Cheaper fares
urrent trie Improve accessibility to public
Bus stop Ease of getting info about public transport routes and timetables 65 69 73 P ytop
PT system Provision of shelter from weather 71 66 70 frEnspert |nformat|on/5|gns/maps B
more, clearer, simpler
Public transport system overall 61 63 70 ’ ¢ P
Service being on time 62 58 70
[ ) ]
me'l'llnk .©n our way Information about service delays and disruptions 46 46 54 q raV| a S
[ ]



Executive Summary

Train Service Report Card

Share of passengers satisfied to some extent (%) Nov ‘18 | May ‘19 | Nov ‘19
Personal security during this trip 98 95 97
Station overall 96 94 96
Ease of getting on/off the vehicle 96 95 96
Ease of getting onto the vehicle from station 96 94 95 - . ‘
Helpfulness of staff 94 91 94 et
Atfide of the stal - - > Key suggestions for improvement
Station being easy to get to 93 91 94 )
(by frequency of mention):

Personal safety at station 93 91 94 v Improve reliability — run to
Trip overall 94 89 93 R
Comfort of the inside temperature 92 89 92 v More carriages/more T
Cleanliness of station 91 89 90 reduce overcrowding
Information available at stop 88 86 89 v Introduction of Integrated ticketing
Travel time 85 82 85 system
How often the service runs 86 79 84 v More frequent train services
Provision of shelter from weather 81 80 84 v Cheaper fares
Having enough seats available 81 71 84 v Improve accessibility to public
Sierufles (el e i = 72 i transport information/signs/maps

Current trip Ease of getting info about public transport routes and timetables 81 78 81 — more, clearer, simpler

Bus stop Public transport system overall 83 75 79 v Fewer service breakdowns/delays

PT system CEICETIEIE S EIG 2 s 7t v" More options for purchasing tickets
Convenience of paying for public transport 72 68 70

me'l'llnk.:@n Our way Information about service delays and disruptions 68 58 63 q raVitaS
.
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14

Perceptions of the Trip Today: Summary

Share of Passengers Satisfied/Very Satisfied (%)

96%
94%

Personal security during trip

96%
93%
Ease of getting on/off vehicle 92%
94%
91%
Helpfulness of driver/staff 89%
92%

Attitude of driver/staff

89%
87%
88%

Comfort of inside temperature

79%

82%
77%

79%

Enough seats available

~
N
X

How often the service runs

~N
[ERN

Value for money

72%

Service being on time
74%

Trip overall
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Satisfaction with Trip Overall

Thinking about the vehicle you are on now, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with this trip overall?

5% 3%
Nov 2019 Satisfaction by Mode Satisfaction by Operator (%)
Results 37%
(Wellington _
city bus + Total Mana Metlink 95%
train) satisfied Wellington City Transdev 93%
‘ 0,
o 88% 90% Tranzurban Metlink 91%
91 A) = Very satisfied (9-10) .\85‘7/
= Satisfied (6-8) ® ® NZ Bus Metlink 89%

= Neither/nor (5)
= Dissatisfied (2-4)
m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

Base: n=2,927 (All passengers who answered this question)

*

94%
920 93% 93% g3, 77 Y 93%

89% 89%

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous round.

metlink ®n our way gravitas
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Personal Security During Trip

Thinking about the vehicle you are on now, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with your personal security during this trip?

3% 1%
Nov 2019 Satisfaction by Mode Satisfaction by Operator (%)
Results f
(Wellington
. % Tranzurban 97%
city bus + 60% o 96%
Total Wellington Cit 94% 939
train g Y 0
) satisfied o\/ Transdev 97%
i ()
96% = Very satisfied (9-10) m I (B0 il 2
36% = Satisfied (6-8) Mana Metlink 94%

= Neither/nor (5)
= Dissatisfied (2-4)
m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

Base: n=3,086 (All passengers who answered this question)

L 2 5

96% gg0, 96% 96% 97% 8% 950.97%

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous round.

metlink ®n our way gravitas
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Ease of Getting Onto/Off Vehicle

Thinking about the vehicle you are on now, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the ease of getting on/off this vehicle (e.qg. ramps, handrails, steps etc.)?

3% 2%
:ov f019 “ Satisfaction by Mode Satisfaction by Operator (%)
esults
(Wellington
. Transdev 96%
Clt){ bus + Total 54% Wellington city bus 94% :
train) tisfied 91% Tranzurban Metlink 95%
R W Mana Metlink 94%
94% = Very satisfied (9-10) m ana Mern i
= Satisfied (6-8) M) M) NZ Bus Metlink 93%

40% = Neither/nor (5)
= Dissatisfied (2-4)
m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

Base: n=3,093 (All passengers who answered this question)

95% 95% 96% 96% 95% 96%
W

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous round. 2016 2017 May-18 Nov-18 May-19 Nov-19

metlink ®n our way gravitas
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Helpfulness of Driver/Staff

Thinking about the vehicle you are on now, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the helpfulness of the driver/staff?

3%1%
4%
Nov 2019 Satisfaction by Mode Satisfaction by Operator (%)
Results
(Wellington 47% :
city bus + Total Wellington city bus f Mana Metlink 95%
train) Transdev 94%

satisfied .\/
92% ® M 90% Tranzurban Metlink 91%

= Very satisfied (9-10) 88%
= Satisfied (6-8) 87% NZ Bus Metlink 89%
. = Neither/nor (5)

45% = Dissatisfied (2-4)

m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

Base: n=2,986 (All passengers who answered this question)

* * 3t

93% 929 94% 94% 91% 94%

90%
87%
™ \e) © A D D ) )
r&'\/ ’1«6\/ ’19\/ '\9'\/ 'b* 04,'\' ’8\:\/ O\Y
RO

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous round

metlink ®n our way gravitas
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Attitude of Driver/Staff

Thinking about the vehicle you are on now, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the attitude of the driver/staff?

3%1%
4%
Nov 2019 Satisfaction by Mode Satisfaction by Operator (%)
Results
(Wellington
49% Mana Metlink 96%

city bus +
train)

Wellington city bus

Total
satisfied

92%

Transdev 94%
i 0,
« Very satisfied (9-10) . A 88% 88% Tranzurban Metlin 91%

= Satisfied (6-8) NZ Bus Metlink 88%
= Neither/nor (5)

= Dissatisfied (2-4)

m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

Base: n=3,031 (All passengers who answered this question)

* *

89% ' 92% 91% 93% 94% 91% 94%

87%
I R S S I S
RSN
O M N

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous round.
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Comfort of Inside Temperature

Thinking about the vehicle you are on now, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the comfort of the inside temperature?

5% 1%
Nov 2019 Satisfaction by Mode Satisfaction by Operator (%)
Results
(Wellington 45%
city bus + Transdev 92%
train) - . _ Mana Metlink 91%
satisfied Wellington city bus 869 87%
(o] i o,
@ Very satisfied (9-10) 85% Tranzurban Metlink 87%
= Satisfied (6-8) e A NZ Bus Metlink 85%

= Neither/nor (5)
= Dissatisfied (2-4)
m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

Base: n=3,123 (All passengers who answered this question)

a2ty 1t

90% hef 90% 92% gy 92% 89% 92%

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous round.

metlink ®n our way gravitas



Having Enough Seats Availab

e

Thinking about the vehicle you are on now, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with having enough seats available?

Nov 2019 9%
Results
(Wellington gy
city bus +
train)

42%

satisfied

82%

m Very satisfied (9-10)
= Satisfied (6-8)

= Neither/nor (5)

m Dissatisfied (2-4)

m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

Base: n=3,125 (All passengers who answered this question)

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous round.

metlink ®n our way

Satisfaction by Mode

Wellington city bus

81%

77%‘

739

Satisfaction by Operator (%)

Mana Metlink 92%
Tranzurban Metlink 85%
Transdev 84%
NZ Bus Metlink 76%

21

gravitas
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How Often the Service Runs

Thinking about the vehicle you are on now, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with how often the service runs?

Nov 2019 11% 2%
Results ‘ 31% Satisfaction by Mode Satisfaction by Operator (%)

(Wellington

city bus + 8% f
train) Total Wellington city bus 76% Transdev 84%
e 0 ‘ Mana Metlink 80%

satisfied 69% ha
Tranzurban Metlink 77%
79% m Very satisfied (9-10) () ()

= Satisfied (6-8) NZ Bus Metlink 74%

= Neither/nor (5)
m Dissatisfied (2-4)
m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

0,

Base: n=2,954 (All passengers who answered this question)

84% 84% 86% ‘ 84%
81% g0y 81% 9%

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous round.

metlink ®n our way gravitas



Value for Money

Thinking about the vehicle you are on now, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the value for money of the fare?

Nov 2019 10% 3%
Results
(Wellington ‘ 32%
city bus + 109
train) Total
satisfied

78%

m Very satisfied (9-10)
= Satisfied (6-8)

= Neither/nor (5)

m Dissatisfied (2-4)

= Very dissatisfied (0-1)

46%

Base: n=3,089 (All passengers who answered this question)

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous round.

metlink ®n our way

Satisfaction by Mode

Wellington city bus

s

. 75% 75% 75% 73%
68%

Satisfaction by Operator (%)

23

f Tranzurban Metlink 79%

75% 745 78% Transdev 78%
.J Mana Metlink 77%
NZ Bus Metlink 77%

L .

79% 4 78%

gravitas
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Service Being On Time

Thinking about the vehicle you are on now, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the service being on time (keeping to the timetable)?

Nov 2019 149% 3%
Results 28% Satisfaction by Mode Satisfaction by Operator (%)
(Wellington
city bus + f
. T d 29
train) 9% Total Wellington city bus o ransaev 82%
70% . 0
satisfied ' Mana Metlink 77%
0, -, m 62% 0 NZ Bus Metlink 70%
74/) = Very satisfied (9-10) o ® 58%
= Satisfied (6-8) Tranzurban Metlink 68%

= Neither/nor (5)
= Dissatisfied (2-4)
m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

46%

Base: n=3,051 (All passengers who answered this question)

o, 877 86% g5

779
72%
67%
S TS
@’b $0 @’b $0

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous round.

metlink ®n our way gravitas
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Perceptions of the Stop/Station: Summary

Share of Passengers Satisfied/Very Satisfied (%)

94%
92%
95%

Ease of getting on vehicle from stop

92%

Easy to get to stop/station 92%

94%
90%
Personal safety at stop/station 89%
91%
87%
Cleanliness of stop/station 87%
89%
Information available at stop/station
Provision of shelter from weather
92%
Stop/station overall 91%
93%

B Nov-18 mMay-19 M Nov-19

L) L]
e'l'l_in k :@n our LUay Base: Nov ‘18 n=2,597; May ‘19 n=3,365; Nov "19 n=3,190 (All train and Wellington city bus respondents) g rav I t a S
[ )
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Satisfaction with Stop/Station Overall

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the stop/station overall?

Nov 2019 1%
Results Satisfaction by Mode v' Train passengers (96%)
(Wellington
city bus + 44%
train) Total Wellington city bus f Passenge'rs'
satisfied 929,  Most satisfied
0, [v)
93% = Very satisfied (9-10) m 89% 89% o)

= Satisfied (6-8) () ( )

= Neither/nor (5)

= Dissatisfied (2-4)

49% m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

Base: n=3,123 (All passengers who answered this question)

) T

95% 939 95% 95% 95% 96% 94% 96%

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous round. D

metlink ®n our way gravitas
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Fase of Getting on Vehicle from Stop/Station

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the ease of getting on the vehicle from the stop/station?

Nov 2019 3% 2%
Results Satisfaction by Mode v (None)
(Wellington
city bus + f
train) Total Wellington city bus 0 Passengers
62% 95% most satisfied

satisfied

[v)
95% = Very satisfied (9-10) m
= Satisfied (6-8) o ®

= Neither/nor (5)

= Dissatisfied (2-4)

m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

33%

Base: n=3,157 (All passengers who answered this question)

) ¥

95% 939 95% 95% 95% 96% 94% 95%

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous round. D

metlink ®n our way gravitas
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Ease of Getting to Stop/Station

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the stop/station being easy to get to (by car, walking, bus etc.)?

Nov 2019

v' Tranzurban passengers (96%)
Results Satisfaction by Mode
(Wellington
city bus + f
train) Total . Wellington city bus Passengers
60% 94%  most satisfied

satisfied

92%
91%
94% = Very satisfied (9-10) m /
= Satisfied (6-8)
= Neither/nor (5)
= Dissatisfied (2-4)

m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

34%

Base: n=3,139 (All passengers who answered this question)

1t

93% 93%‘ 94%

90% 90% 91% 91% 91%

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous round.

metlink ®n our way gravitas
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Personal Safety at Stop/Station

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with your personal safety at the stop/station?

Nov 2019 5o 3%L% . .
Results Satisfaction by Mode v Train passengers (94%), especially
(Wellington Kapiti line (96%)
city bus + v' Those aged 35-59 years (94%)

. . . / . .
train) Total 49% Wellington city bus . Passengers Thqlseb\;vhc; gsve a private vehicle

. o 88% 89/) o avallable ( 0)
satisfied ° 87% most satisfied
91% = Very satisfied (9-10) m
= Satisfied (6-8)
42% = Neither/nor (5)

= Dissatisfied (2-4)
m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

Base: n=3,146 (All passengers who answered this question)

0,
0

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous round.

metlink ®n our way gravitas
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Cleanliness of Stop/Station

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the cleanliness of the stop/station?

1%
Nov 2019 0 . v Males (91%)
Results Satisfaction by Mode v ~ -
(Wellington Those who had a private vehicle
city bus + 44% available (90%)
¢ y . ) v" Inbound passengers (90%)
rain) Total Wellington city bus f 88Y% Passenge.rs.
satisfied 85986% most satisfied

89% m Very satisfied (9-10) m
() ()

= Satisfied (6-8)

= Neither/nor (5)

45% = Dissatisfied (2-4)

m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

Base: n=3,146 (All passengers who answered this question)

t*

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous round.

metlink %®n our way gravitas
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Information Available at Stop/Station

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the information available at the stop/station?

Nov 2019 2% - . N

Results 7% satisfaction by Mode T ' ose trave .|ng to VLS|t

(Wellington” " friends/relatives (91%)

city bus + 41% v' Those paying cash (90%) or

train) ’ . . SuperGold card users (89%)
Wellington city bus Passengers

. o .
most satisfied Train passengers (89%), especially

m Kapiti (92%) and Hutt Valley (88%)
. e lines
Very satisfied (9-10) M M f v

= Satisfied (6-8) Passengers travelling less often

satisfied

82%

= Neither/nor (5) 79%‘ 78% than once a week (88%)
Afternoon peak travellers (86%)

Outbound travellers (85%)

ANIAN

= Dissatisfied (2-4) 73%
m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

Base: n=3,119 (All passengers who answered this question)

t* *

W 89% s8% 90% s8% 369 89%

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous round.

metlink ®n our way gravitas
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Provision of Shelter from Weather

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the provision of shelter from the weather?

5%
;Iov I2t019 . . v' Train passengers (84%), especially
( VT/SL/I/ s o 12% Satisfaction by Mode Melling (85%), Kapiti (85%) and
ellington 33% Hutt Valley (83%) line users

city bus +
train) Wellington city bus
7% Total f Passengers
satisfied m 71% ‘ 20% most satisfied

75% m Very satisfied (9-10) W
= Satisfied (6-8)

= Neither/nor (5)
= Dissatisfied (2-4)
m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

42%

Base: n=3,113 (All passengers who answered this question)

1t

0,
81% 80% 80% 81% 80% 84%

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous round.

metlink ®n our way gravitas



34

Suggested Improvement to Stop/Station

What improvements would you like to see at the stop/station where you got on today?

id Kilbirmie

20

/AN

More/better shelter from More real time More seats available

Weath er I nfo rmation boa rd S Especially passengers travelling for tertiary

Especially passengers travelling in Especially bus passengers (9%, study (8?) or shopping a( /%), aged 18-24

morning peak (24%), aged 18-24 years especially NZ Bus Metlink — 11%), years (8%), ?/eekend (6%) and .

(24%), travelling inbound (23%), using the travelling inbound (9%), females (8%), /C;;ter(;;e/a)kﬁé) passengers, travelling every
ay (6%

bus (22%, especially Tranzurban — 23%)

Sh S,
. "/::;‘j}f A LSS e

-
=
- vty e
©

= Sl
=

B S
Cleaner, including more
rubbish bins
(down Especially train passengers (6% - especially
from 5%) Hutt Valley line — 6%)
Base: n=3,190 (All respondents) * 5% stated that no improvements to stops/stations were needed
*  42% could not think of any specific improvements

gravitas

[ ]
. ®
meﬂ‘lnk..©n our LUay Note: To minimise impact of seasonal differences, comparisons made with results from Nov ‘18. Full list of responses provided in Appendix
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Perceptions of Wellington’s PT System: Summary

Share of Passengers Satisfied/Very Satisfied (%)

72%
Travel time 74%
78%
N . 1%
Ease of getting information about 73%
routes/timetables >
/ 76%
74%
Convenience of paying for public transport 73%
75%
56%
Information about delays and disruptions 1%
57%
0%
Public transport system overall 68%
74%

B Nov-18 M May-19 M Nov-19

. ‘e Base: Nov ‘18 n=2,597; May ‘19 n=3,365,; Nov '19 n=3,190
meTl_lnk .©n OUr Luay (All train and Wellington city bus respondents) g raVI a S
[ ]
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Satisfaction with Public Transport System Overall

Thinking about your experience of public transport (including trains, buses and harbour ferries) in the Wellington region over the last three months, how satisfied or
dissatisfied are you with the public transport system overall?

Nov 2019 14% 2%
o) . .
I;VeVSL;IItS , 19% Satisfaction by Mode v SuperGold card users (85%)/those
cit;blljffn aged 65 years + (82%)
train) 10% Wellington city bus v Mana Metlink passengers (85%)
Total v Train passengers (79%), especially
satisfied Passengers Kapiti line (83%)
. . / . . . .
74% « Very satisfied (6-10) m most satisfied (T7h7o;(§ with private vehicle available
= Satisfied (6-8) f ’

= Neither/nor (5)
m Dissatisfied (2-4)
m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

55%

Base: n=2,997 (All passengers who answered this question)

metlink ®n our way gravitas
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Ease of Using Public Transport Services

How much do you agree or disagree that it is easy to use public transport services in the Wellington region?

Nov 2019 29

Results 12% 2

(Wellington Agreement by Mode v' Mana Metlink passengers (90%)
city bus + v" Those using PT less often than once
train) a week (82%)

Wellingt ity b
ellington city bus Passengers v" SuperGold card users (82%)

most agreeing v/ Train passengers (81%), especially

Kapiti (83%) and Johnsonville (83%)
= Strongly agree (9-10) o A f lines

= Agree (6-8) v' Off-peak travellers (77%), especially
= Neither/nor (5) 69% interpeak (78%)

= Disagree (2-4) 62% 64% v' Those who have private vehicle
w Strongly disagree (0-1) available (77%)

13%

Base: n=2,674 (All passengers who answered this question)

87% ‘

o *
83% ¥ 8%
77%

metlink ®n our way gravitas
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Why Easy to Use Public Transport Services

Why is it easy to use public transport services in the Wellington region?

@ Ses route on map B Create your own timstable B Download timetable PDF (459 KB)

= View Timetable for ather direction

Good route coverage

(can get to most places)
Especially bus passengers (23%)

Stops/station/wharves

easily accessible
Especially

13%
(down
from 17%)

Range of payment

options
Especially bus passengers (13%), those

with no private vehicle available (12%) (down
from 12%)

Base: n=1,410 (Respondents who said it was easy to use public transport services and who gave a reason)

eTUnk.:@n our way Note: A full list of responses is provided in the Appendix g raVitaS
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Why Not Easy to Use Public Transport Services

Why is it not easy to use public transport services in the Wellington region?

Service runs too
infrequently

Public transport not

on time/delays
Especially passengers aged 35-44
years (51%)

. 0
onboard/overcrowding 21%

' ; (up from
Especially those using PT every .
weekday (31%), passengers aged 25- 20%)
34 years (30%)

metlink i@

17% Recent changes to PT
(up from system generally

5%) Especially those aged 45-59 years
(33%), NZ Bus Metlink passengers
(18%)

Base: n=368 (Respondents who said it was not easy to use public transport services and who gave a reason)

eTUnk.:@n our way Note: A full list of responses is provided in the Appendix q raVitaS



Likelihood of Recommending Public Transport

How likely or unlikely is it that you would recommend using public transport to a friend or a colleague?

Nov 2019 8y 2%

Results Likelihood of Recommendation by Operator (%)

Likelihood by Mode

(Wellington 11% 32%
gg;n[;us * Wellington city bus Mana Metin 9%
m f Transdev 86%
¢ ¢ 75% Tranzurban Metlink 76%
: \L/iekzyllz(:_Z)(g-lo) 67% 68%/ NZ Bus Metlink 73%
= Neither/nor (5)

= Unlikely (2-4)
= Very unlikely (0-1)

47%

Base: n=2,910 (All passengers who answered this question)

t*

86% 86% e 89% 7% 89%
(o] (o]

t*

86%
82%

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous round.

metlink ®n our way gravitas
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Net Promoter Score*™

How likely or unlikely is it that you would recommend using public transport to a friend or a colleague?

Nov 2019
Net Promoter Score by Operator (%)

Results
(Wellington 32% Net Promoter Score by Mode
Cit){ bus + Wellington city bus
train) Mana Metlink +26
m -6 Transdev +14
31% [ ) ()

+1 222 -20 Tranzurban Metlink -4
NZ Bus Metlink -12
= Promoters (9-10)
= Passives (7-8)
m Detractors (0-6)

37%

Base: n=2,910 (All passengers who answered this question)

24 23
9
7 4
™ \e) o A > N W) W)
Y Y > > N , Ny oy
’l/g ’\/Q fl/Q r\’Q @’b* $OQ @’b* $OA

* Net Promoter Score (NPS) is a measure of customer loyalty, that is, the likelihood that customers will recommend the service to others. Customers are .
classified into one of three categories — Promoters (rating 9-10), Passives (rating 7-8) and Detractors (rating 0-6). The NPS is calculated by deducting the share g rav I t a S

[ ]
N . ®
me-l-l‘lnk..©n Our Luay of Detractors from the share of Promoters. Generally a value over 0% is considered good; a value over 50% is considered excellent.
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Impact of Recent Bus Service Changes

Nov 2019
Results
(Wellington 37%
city bus +
train)

21%

Same/
Better/

63%

m Better
The same
m Worse

42%

Base: n=1,593 (All bus passengers who answered this question)

metlink ®n our way

Impact of Recent Changes By Operator

Same/Better Worse
Mana Metlink 92% 8%
Tranzurban Metlink 66% 34%
NZ Bus Metlink 58% 42%

AN

Passengers
better off

Compared to earlier this year, how would you describe your experience using the bus service today?

Those using PT every day (32%)
Tranzurban passengers (28%)
Off-peak travellers (26%), especially
interpeak (26%)

gravitas
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Satisfaction with Travel Time

Thinking about your experience of public transport (including trains, buses and harbour ferries) in the Wellington region over the last three months, how satisfied or
dissatisfied are you with the travel time (considering the distance you travel)?

Nov 2019 11% 2%
Results Satisfaction by Mode v' SuperGold card users (91%)/those aged
(Wellingto 28% 65 years + (90%)
city bus + 0 v" Train passengers (85%), especially
train) Wellington city bus Johnsonville (88%) and Hutt Valley (86%)
Total line
o v : : . .
satisfied f Passengers T;lo;e with a private vehicle available
o m most satisfied (81%)
78/) = Very satisfied (9-10) N M) 74%
= Satisfied (6-8) f
= Neither/nor (5) 68%
= Dissatisfied (2-4)
50% m Very dissatisfied (0-1) 61%

Base: n=3,045 (All passengers who answered this question)

*

.
WQ%/SN/'
85% 85%

83% 83% 829%
X O o A D & O O
-~ ~ > > N .

F

metlink ®n our way gravitas



Satisfaction with Ease of Getting P

45

Information

Thinking about your experience of public transport (including trains, buses and harbour ferries) in the Wellington region over the last three months, how satisfied or
dissatisfied are you with the ease of getting information about public transport routes and timetables?

Nov 2019 12% 2%

Results

0,
(Wellington ‘ 26%
city bus +
train) 9% Total

satisfied

76% = Very satisfied (9-10)
= Satisfied (6-8)

= Neither/nor (5)

= Dissatisfied (2-4)

m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

50%

Base: n=3,030 (All passengers who answered this question)

Satisfaction by Mode

Wellington city bus

ot

metlink ®n our way

v" Mana Metlink passengers (86%)

v" Those using PT less often than once a
week (84%)

v' Train passengers (81%), especially
Kapiti line (83%)

Passengers
most satisfied

gravitas
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Satisfaction with Convenience of Paying for PT

Thinking about your experience of public transport (including trains, buses and harbour ferries) in the Wellington region over the last three months, how satisfied or
dissatisfied are you with how convenient it is to pay for public transport?

Nov 2019 139% 3%
(o]
Results . Satisfaction by Mode
(Wellington 29%
city bus + 9% v' SuperGold card users (30%)
train) Wellington city bus ‘ v" Those aged 60 years + (86%)
Total ‘ Passengers v' Weekend travellers (80%)
s ) y
sat|s1;|ed m N 78% most satisfied Bus passengers (78%)
. r (o] (o]
75 A) Very satisfied (9-10) M ® O

m Satisfied (6-8)

= Neither/nor (5)

= Dissatisfied (2-4)

m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

46%

Base: n=3,023 (All passengers who answered this question)

*
77%“

74% 74% 74%
72% o
0,
70% 63% 70%

metlink ®n our way gravitas
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Satisfaction with Information about Delays, Disruptions

Thinking about your experience of public transport (including trains, buses and harbour ferries) in the Wellington region over the last three months, how satisfied or
dissatisfied are you with information about service delays or disruptions?

Nov 2019 7% .
Results 14% Satisfaction by Mode
(Wellington 24% v' Mana Metlink passengers (73%)
city bus + ' _ v' Using PT less often than once a week
train) Wellington city bus (71%)

Total Passengers v" SuperGold card users (70%)/those

satisfied most satisfied aged 65 years + (69%)
57% e ol f v' Train passengers (63%), especially
0 i Ver,y %atlSﬁed (6-10) m 54% Johnsonville (68%) and Hutt Valley
= Satisfied (6-8) M (64%) lines

()
12% = Neither/nor (5) 46% 46% A
= Dissatisfied (2-4)

m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

Base: n=2,986 (All passengers who answered this question)

* B

73% 719, 73% 4

65% 66% %% ¥ 639
58%

metlink ®n our way gravitas



Yassenger
Perspectives on
Public Transport

N

‘ormation

metlink fon our way

tlink.org.nz/ ;O > @ @ Metlink - Greater Wellingto... % | |

Timetables

Extra services for Matariki show and rugby on Saturday (July 7) + diver

Additional peak express service on the Kapiti Line - From Wednesday 27 June P

*** New temporary bus stop locations at Parapat

vill be the better way to pay on
v fares, tickets and discounts
‘riendly buses. We're also
‘es for better connections
will have a new bus
\ to our big public




Sources of Pub
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ic Transport Information

Thinking about the last three months, which of the following ways have you used to get information about public transport services in Wellington?

Metlink website

Real time information signs

Metlink commuter app

Printed timetables

Station PA announcements

Other information at stop/station/wharf
Metlink commuter app - push notifications
Rail text messages

Metlink Call Centre

Twitter

Other websites and apps

Emails from Metlink

metlink ®n our way

86
——
82
32
—
36
30
28
28
o
7
6
KX
4
6
6
-
6
=
5
4
B Nov-18 H May-19 M Nov-19 Base: Nov ‘18 n=2,202; May ‘19 n=2,986, Nov ‘19 n=2,685

(All respondents who answered this question) g rav i t a S
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Satistfaction with PT Information Currently Available

Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the information about public transport services that is currently available?

1%

;I:SVUIZ::lQ 11% . 18% Satisfaction by Mode v' Mana Metlink passengers (88%)
(Wellingt ' . ! y v' Those travelling to visit friends and

e ngron (Unweighted) relatives (87%)
city bus + 109 )
train) % v' Those using PT less often than once

Total SRR CL a week (86%)
satisfied 75% most satisfied 1, passengers (83%), especially

Seea e
 Very satisfied (6-10] AN s ‘ J.ohnsonV|IIe (87%) and Kapiti (84%)
. 0 o lines

m Satisfied (6-8) \65//

= Neither/nor (5)

m Dissatisfied (2-4)
m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

78%

60%

Base: n=2,691 (All passengers who answered this question)

88% 88% 89% .o ‘

._‘—_.\.\Si%/s?:%

2016 2017 May-18 Nov-18 May-19 Nov-19

metlink ®n our way gravitas
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Satisfaction with Sources of Public Transport Information

82%
Printed timetables 78%
82%

76%
80%
81%

78%
79%

Metlink website

Station PA announcements

|\l|
w
o
o

X
w
x

Metlink Call Centre 69
78%
76%
78%
77%

Other information at stop/station/wharf

Real time information signs

Rail text messages

Metlink commuter app

Twitter

Metlink commuter app - push notifications

Emails from Metlink

B Nov-18 H May-19 m Nov-19

e'“_"']k.:@n our way Base sizes vary by source of information q rav | t a S



(%)
-
4+
c
@)
o
4+
(%)
40)
—1
1=
Q
(s}
D

satisfied

81%

Satisfaction

metlink ®n our way

Metlink Website or Mobile Sites

= Very satisfied (9-10)
= Satisfied (6-8)

= Neither/nor (5)

= Dissatisfied (2-4)

m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

User Profile

Train passengers (90%), especially Melling line
(97%)

Those aged 35-44 years (86%)

Those travelling for work (85%)

Peak travellers (84%)

g 83%
e 30%
*

0,
80% e
—0
7V
Nov 2018 May 2019 Nov 2019
(n=1.698) (n=2,303) (n=2,103)

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous round.

Passengers
most
satisfied

&

Passengers
most
dissatisfied

52

v’ Off-peak travellers (84%),
especially interpeak travellers
(87%)

% (None)

gravitas
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Real Time Information at Stops/Stations/Wharves

(%)
-
4+
c
@)
o
4+
(%)
40)
—1
1=
Q
(s}
D

Total
satisfied

77%

2%
13% ‘
h'

(=
O
4+

O

(48]
G
oA
4+

q0)
V9]

51%

metlink ®n our way

26%

= Very satisfied (9-10)
= Satisfied (6-8)

= Neither/nor (5)

= Dissatisfied (2-4)

m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

User Profile

V' Peak travellers (62%), especially the morning
peak (63%)

v' Those who have a private vehicle available
(61%)

v' Those travelling for work (61%)

g 84%

s 73% -+

Passengers
77% most satisfied

B &

Nov 2018 May 2019 Nov 2019 Passengers
(n=1,205) (n=1,570) (n=1,395) most
dissatisfied

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous round.

v' Interpeak travellers (85%)
v’ Train passengers (84%), especially
Hutt Valley line (85%)

x Bus passengers (20%), especially
NZ Bus Metlink (21%)

gravitas



(%)
-
4+
c
@)
o
4+
(%)
40)
—1
1=
Q
(s}
D

4%

16% ‘
Total

12% satisfied

68%

(=
O
4+

O

(48]
G
oA
4+

q0)
wm

metlink ®n our way

Metlink Commuter App

= Very satisfied (9-10)
= Satisfied (6-8)

= Neither/nor (5)

= Dissatisfied (2-4)

m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

User Profile
v" Those travelling for tertiary study (51%) or
work (39%)
v' Tranzurban Metlink passengers (41%)
v' Bus passengers (39%)
V' Peak travellers (38%), particularly morning
peak (40%)
v' Those who have a private vehicle available
(39%)
B 70%
R 68%
68% 67% 68%
Cormmm — m—)
Nov 2018 May 2019 Nov 2019
(n=633) (n=1069) (n=905)

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous round.

Passengers
most satisfied

&

Passengers
most
dissatisfied

v (None)

x (None)

54

gravitas



(%)
-
4+
c
@)
o
4+
(%)
40)
—1
1=
Q
(s}
D

7% 2%

% I ‘
Total

satisfied

82%

(=
O
4+

O

(48]
G
oA
4+

q0)
wm

metlink ®n our way

Printed Timetables

35%

= Very satisfied (9-10)
= Satisfied (6-8)

= Neither/nor (5)

= Dissatisfied (2-4)

m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

User Profile

v' SuperGold card users (49%)/those aged 65
years + (51%)

v' Those travelling for a personal appointment
(41%) or to visit friends/relatives (39%)

v'Interpeak travellers (33%)

g 91%

R 76%

82.%\0/82.%

78%
Nov 2018 May 2019 Nov 2019
(n=563) (n=704) (n=646)

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous round.

Passengers
most satisfied

&

Passengers
most
dissatisfied

55

v’ SuperGold card users (98%)/those
aged 65 years + (96%)

v/ Train passengers (91%), especially
Johnsonville line (97%)

v’ Males (88%)

% Bus passengers (13%), especially NZ
Bus Metlink (16%)

gravitas
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Station PA Ahnouncements

User Profile

v' Train passengers (49%)

v' Those aged 45-59 years (34%)

V' Peak travellers (29%), particularly afternoon
peak (31%)

v' Those who have a private vehicle available
(30%)

v' Those travelling for work (29%)

(%)
-
4+
c
@)
o
4+
(%)
40)
—1
1=
Q
(s}
D

2% Py 93%

12% v' SuperGold card users (98%)
‘ 25% g 75% v’ Bus passengers (93%), especially
7%

. Passengers Tranzurban Metlink (94%)
g most satisfied
— Total 78% 79%
O . °
(O satisfied .
jcl 79% - /3%
= 0 = Very satisfied (9-10) x Those aged 45-59 years (20%)
A = Satisfied (6-8) % Train passengers (16%)
= Neither/nor (5) Nov 2018 May 2019 Nov 2019 Passengers
= Dissatisfied (2-4) (n=487) (n=678) (n=584) most

m Very dissatisfied (0-1) dissatisfied

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous round.

metlink ®n our way gravitas
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Other Information Provided at Stop/Station/Wharf

N User Profile
=
g v' Tranzurban Metlink passengers (28%)
>
(9]
4
(0]
©
1
<
Q
(0p)]
D)
9% 1% s
22% R 74%
13%
C
= Total
[ o 76% 78% 77%
) satisfied 0 B
G o —
-2 77%
— o = Very satisfied (9-10)
g = Satisfied (6-8)
= Neither/nor (5) Nov 2018 May 2019 Nov 2019
= Dissatisfied (2-4) (n=429) (n=517) (n=465)

m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

metlink ®n our way

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous round.

Passengers
most satisfied

&

Passengers
most
dissatisfied

v’ Train passengers (84%)

x Afternoon peak travellers (17%)
% Qutbound travellers (15%)

gravitas
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Metlink Commuter App — Push Notifications

(%)
-
4+
c
@)
o
4+
(%)
40)
—1
1=
Q
(s}
D

4%

18% ‘

otal
14% satisfied

T
64%

(=
O
4+

O

(48]
G
oA
4+

q0)
V9]

metlink ®n our way

21%

= Very satisfied (9-10)
= Satisfied (6-8)

= Neither/nor (5)

= Dissatisfied (2-4)

m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

User Profile
v' Train passengers (16%)
v" Those aged 45-59 years (16%)
v" Those travelling for work (15%)
v' Peak travellers (14%)
v' Those who have a private vehicle available
(14%)
g 70%
s
@ ()
75%
70%
64%
Nov 2018 May 2019 Nov 2019
(n=239) (n=378) (n=310)

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous round.

Passengers
most satisfied

&

Passengers
most
dissatisfied

v’ Females (71%)

x Males (31%)

gravitas
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40)
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1=
Q
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D

5%

9%
10% ‘

Total
satisfied

76%

(=
O
4+

O

(48]
G
oA
4+

q0)
wm

metlink ®n our way

Rail Text Messages

29%

m Very satisfied (9-10)
= Satisfied (6-8)

= Neither/nor (5)

m Dissatisfied (2-4)

m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

User Profile

v
v
v

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous round.

Train passengers (16%)

Those aged 45-64 years (13%)

Peak travellers (9%), particularly afternoon
peak (10%)

Those who have a private vehicle available
(10%)

Those travelling for work (10%)

g 78%

s 55%

78% ‘ 76%

W

Nov 2018 May 2019 Nov 2019
(n=157) (n=234) (n=176)

v (None)

Passengers
most satisfied

&

Passengers
most
dissatisfied

x (None)

59

gravitas
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Satisfaction

39%

metlink ®n our way

11% ‘
8% 39%
Total
satisfied
78% = Very satisfied (9-10)
= Satisfied (6-8)
= Neither/nor (5)

Metlink Call Centre

3%

= Dissatisfied (2-4)
m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

User Profile

v' SuperGold card users (11%)/those aged 65
years + (13%)

g 79%

s 77%

78%
73%
69%
Nov 2018 May 2019 Nov 2019
(n=161) (n=151) (n=125)

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous round.

v (None)

Passengers
most satisfied

&

Passengers
most
dissatisfied

x (None)

60

gravitas



(%)
-
4+
c
@)
o
4+
(%)
40)
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6%

Total
12% satisfied

65%

(=
O
4+

O

(48]
G
oA
4+

q0)
wm

metlink ®n our way

Twitter

User Profile

v' Those aged 25-44 years (10%)
v" Those travelling for work (7%)

g 70%

R 62%

79%
!‘y 65%
= Very satisfied (9-10) ° —f
= Satisfied (6-8)
= Neither/nor (5) Nov 2018 May 2019 Nov 2019
= Dissatisfied (2-4) (n=104) (n=99) (n=141)

m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous round.

Passengers
most satisfied

Passengers
most
dissatisfied

61

v’ Passengers with no private vehicle
available (86%)

x Passengers with a private vehicle
available (22%)

gravitas
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Other Websites and Apps

Most frequently-mentioned other websites and

apps include:

*  Google maps (4%)

*  Bus++ (3%)

* Kiwi hub app (1%)

* Facebook (1%)

e Stuff.co.nz (1%)

*  Wellington Live/Wellington Live Facebook
page (<1%)

*  Moovit app (<1%)

(%)
<
)
(=
O
o)
)
%)
40)
—
<
Q
(%)
-

Note that respondents were not asked to rate their satisfaction with other websites and apps used.

metlink %®n our way gravitas



(%)
-
4+
c
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4+
(%)
40)
—1
1=
Q
(0p]
D

3%

21% ‘

Total
satisfied

62%

14%

(=
O
4+

O

(48]
G
oA
4+

q0)
wm

44%

metlink ®n our way

18%

Emails from Metlink

User Profile

v' Those aged 60-64 years (10%)
v' Peak travellers (5%)
v' Those travelling for work (5%)

g 75%

s 50%

66% 65%
- — : 62%
= Very satisfied (9-10) .
—9
= Satisfied (6-8)
= Neither/nor (5) Nov 2018 May 2019 Nov 2019
= Dissatisfied (2-4) (n=101) (n=106) (n=100)

m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous round.

Passengers
most satisfied

&

Passengers
most
dissatisfied

63

v' Train passengers (75%)

x Bus passengers (37%)

gravitas
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Suggested Improvements to Public Transport Information

How can we improve the way public transport information is provided so that you would give (or continue to give) a rating of extremely satisfied next time?

Ensure accuracy of real
time information boards

Especially those travelling for
sport/recreation (18%), bus passengers
(10%, especially Tranzurban Metlink — 12%),
males (10%), inbound travellers (10%), those
travelling for work (10%)

Note: A full list of responses is provided in the Appendix

Base; n=3,190 (All respondents)

metlink ®on our way

Better functionality of

app/more user-friendly

Especially those aged 25-44 years (11%),
morning peak travellers (10%), those
with private vehicle available (10%),
those travelling for work (10%)

Quicker, more accurate
updates of delays,
cancellations

Especially those with private vehicle available
(7%), those travelling for work (7%) ,train
passengers (6%), peak travellers (6%)

(unchanged)

Provide/improve online
and text alerts

Especially train passengers (6%), afternoon
peak travellers (6%), those travelling for
work (6%), those with private vehicle
available (5%), those aged 25-34 years (5%)

4%

(up from
2%)

* 2% stated that no improvements to public transport information were needed

*  53% could not think of any specific improvements q raVitaS
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Suggested Improvements to Public Transport Services

How can we improve the region’s public transport services?

Reliability — ensure services

run to timetable
Especially those travelling for school (18%) or work
(12%), Tranzurban passengers (14%),those aged 35-44
vears (14%), use PT every weekday (13%), had a
private vehicle available (12%)

Base: n=3,190 All respondents)

metlink ®n our way

More buses/more carriages/
reduce overcrowding

Especially afternoon peak travellers (14%), use
PT every weekday(13%), those travelling for
work (12%)

Cheaper fares

Especially those travelling for tertiary
study (12%), using PT every weekday (6%)

Note: To minimise impact of seasonal differences, comparisons made with results from Nov ‘18.

Full list of responses provided in Appendix.

_ e =

More frequent services
Especially Wairarapa line passengers
(17%), those travelling for work (9%),
using PT every weekday (9%), peak
travellers (8%)

66

gravitas
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Advertising
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Passenger Views on Advertising on Buses .

Metlink is considering allowing advertising on the outside of buses that would cover some of the windows. The advertising is on a see-through material which still
allows passengers to look out the windows. The advertising money earned would pay for public transport improvements. Which of these statements best
describes your opinion on this?

Nov 2019 Results
41%

v' Those travelling for tertiary study (37%)
v' Those aged 18-34 years (26%)

21% v Males (24%)
16% Passengers
Support Don't mind Don't support Need more Not affected
either way information
Base: n=1,942 (All bus passengers who answered this question)

x  SuperGold card users (30%)
x  Those travelling for shopping/services (27%)
% Those aged 65 years + (30%) or 45-59 years (24%)

Passengers x  Weekday travellers (17%)

less

supportive
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Appendix




Female
Male
Gender diverse

Base

[ ]
o« & M
ea®hn

AL

15-17 years
18-24 years
25-34 years
35-44 years
45-59 years
60-64 years

65 years +

metlink ‘®n our sz

Respondent Profile

Distribution by Gender

Total

Nov ‘19
56%
43%

1%

N=2,848

Distribution by Age

Total

Nov ‘19
5%
18%
23%
18%
23%
5%
8%
N=2,854

s

Nov ‘19
58%
40%

2%

N=1,764

Nov ‘19
6%
21%
23%
16%
20%
5%
9%
N=1,766

Nov ‘19
53%
46%

1%

N=1,083

Nov ‘19
4%
12%
24%
21%
27%
5%

7%

N=1,089
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Note: Tables exclude ‘don’t know’
responses and those who did not
answer the question
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ol g Distribution by Mode

Bus
Train

Base

Nov ‘19
64%
36%

N=3,190

Q Distribution by Operator
—
Transdev

NZ Bus Metlink
Tranzurban Metlink

Mana Metlink

Base

Nov ‘19
36%
34%
25%

5%
N=3,190

metlink %n our way

Trip Profile

Distribution by Time of Travel

Morning peak
Interpeak
Afternoon peak
Weekend

Base

T

Outbound
Inbound

Base

Total

Nov ‘19
32%
21%
31%
16%

N=3,190

Distribution by Direction of Travel

Total

Nov ‘19
52%
48%

N=3,190

s

Nov ‘19
27%
28%
25%
20%

N=2,042

ot

Nov ‘19
52%
48%

N=2,042
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Nov ‘19
41%
8%
42%
9%

N=1,148

=

Nov ‘19
53%
47%

N=1,148
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Trip Profile

E Qj Distribution by Main Reason for Trip

Work

Personal appointment
Shopping and services
Visiting friends and relatives
Sports, recreation, dining out
School

Tertiary study

Base

Total

Nov ‘19
65%
6%
6%
5%
5%
4%
3%
N=2,849

Availability of Private Vehicle for Trip

o

Private vehicle available

No private vehicle available

Total

Nov ‘19
53%
47%

N=2,794

metlink '®n our way **

o

Nov ‘19
58%
7%
8%
5%
6%
5%
1%

N=1,750

Nov ‘19
46%
54%

N=1,714

Nov ‘19
77%
1%
3%
5%
2%
3%
3%

N=1,098

Nov ‘19
64%
36%

N=1,079
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Note: Tables exclude ‘don’t know’ responses
and those who did not answer the question
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Distribution by Type of Ticket

Stored value card
Monthly pass
Ten trip card
SuperGold card
Cash

Day Pass

Base

metlink %n our way

Total

Nov ‘19
51%
19%
14%

8%
7%
1%

N=2,838

Trip Profile

=

Nov ‘19
83%
2%
0%
9%
5%
0%
N=1,745
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Nov ‘19
O% . . . . .
7 Distribution by Rail Line
0
35%
5%
9% Nov ‘19
3%
Hutt Valley 37%
N=1093
Kapiti 32%
Johnsonville 14%
Melling 12%
Wairarapa 5%
Base N=1,148

Note: Tables exclude ‘don’t know’ responses and those
who did not answer the question
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Use of Public Transport in Wellington Region

-'-H"-Hﬂ' Distribution by Frequency of Trip

yudl

Every day including weekends

Every weekday

Three or four times a week

Once or twice a week

Once a fortnight/once every three weeks
Once a month or less often

First time today

Base

Bus
Train

Ferry

metlink ®n our way &

Total

Nov ‘19
20%
46%
17%
9%
3%
4%
1%
N=2,828

Distribution by Use of Public Transport in Last Three Months

Total
Nov ‘19
86%
56%
4%
N=3,190

s

Nov ‘19
26%
39%
18%
10%

2%

4%

1%
N=1,735

s

Nov ‘19
100%
32%
4%
N=2,042

=

Nov ‘19
12%
57%
16%

6%
3%
5%
1%

N=1,093

=

Nov ‘19
60%
100%
3%
N=1,148

Note: Tables exclude ‘don’t
know’ responses and those
who did not answer the
guestion
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